Emerging Markets Equity 3.30% 7.40% 0.24%
REITS 1.70% 7.00% 0.12%

Short-Term Bonds 10.00% 3.70% 0.37%
Core Fixed Income 33.50% 4.70% 1.57%

High Yield 1.50% 6.80% 0.10%
US Treasuries (Cash Equivalents) 5.00% 2.70% 0.14%

Total 100.00% 5.90%
Expected Inflation 0.40%

Total Return 6.30%
Total Return, rounded 6.30%

Target AllocationAsset Class

Bryan Texas Utilities
City Electric System

An Enterprise Fund of the City of Bryan
Notes to Financial Statements - continued

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

48

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

The portion of the net OPEB liability, deferred inflows, deferred outflows and OPEB expense allocated
to the City Electric System was determined by the ratio of full time equivalent employees of BTU as a
percentage of full time equivalent employees at the City. For the years ended September 30, 2024 and
2023, the ratio was approximately 21%.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease
in the discount rate assumption:

Total OPEB
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net OPEB
Liability

Beginning Balance at 12/31/2022 21,777,277$   3,293,848$   18,483,429$

Service cost 714,590   -   714,590
Interest on the total OPEB liability 1,363,127   -   1,363,127

Difference between expected and actual experience (4,027,960)   -   (4,027,960)
Changes of assumptions 2,841,917   -   2,841,917
Employer contributions -   1,149,080   (1,149,080)
Net investment income (loss) -   460,516   (460,516)
Benefits payments (649,080)   (649,080)   -
Administrative expense -   (21,201)   21,201
Other -   -   -
Net changes 242,594   939,315   (696,721)
Ending Balance at 12/31/2023 22,019,871$   4,233,163$   17,786,708$

Balance at 12/31/2023 - City Electric System 3,769,363$

1.0%
Decrease

4.60%
Discount Rate

5.60%

1.0%
Increase
6.60%

City Electric System's Net OPEB Liability 4,318,580$   3,769,363$   3,297,600$

Bryan Texas Utilities
City Electric System

An Enterprise Fund of the City of Bryan
Notes to Financial Statements - continued

For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

49

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following shows the sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to a 1.0% increase and a 1.0% decrease
in the healthcare cost trend rate assumption:

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources

For the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, the City Electric System recognized OPEB expense
of $431,776 and $447,823, respectively.  At September 30, 2024, the City Electric System reported